
0519

English
Warning sheet for battery packs
These safety warnings are applicable to battery packs with an output voltage between 7.2 V and 36 V and a capacity between 
2 Ah and 6 Ah. The battery pack can be used for operating cordless power tools and vacuum cleaners. For correct use of the 
battery pack, refer to the manual of the power tool or vacuum cleaner.

Warning!
• Risk of personal injury! Incorrect use of battery packs can result in an excessive rise in temperature, fire and explosions.

Safety
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property or persons caused by non-

observance of the safety instructions and improper use of the battery pack.
• The battery pack is not intended to be used by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instructions concerning 
the use of the charger by a person that is responsible for their safety. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the battery pack.

• Do not use the battery pack if any part is damaged or defective. If the battery pack is damaged or defective, replace the battery 
pack immediately.

• Do not use the battery pack for operating other power tools or vacuum cleaners than specified above.
• Do not charge the battery pack with an unauthorised charger.
• The battery pack is suitable for domestic use only. Do not use the battery pack for commercial purposes.
• Do not disassemble, modify or short-circuit the battery pack.
• Do not drop the battery pack. Do not subject the battery pack to strong shocks.
• Do not heat or incinerate the battery pack.
• Do not use the battery pack near explosive or flammable materials.
• Do not expose the battery pack to direct sunlight. Keep the battery pack away from heat sources.
• Do not expose the battery pack to water or moisture. Do not use the battery pack in locations with high humidity, 

such as bathrooms and swimming pools. Do not use the battery pack near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

• Do not touch the terminals of the battery pack with metal objects (e.g. jewelry, keys, coins, hairpins).
• Do not allow sand, dirt, dust, water or other substances to get in contact with the terminals of the battery pack.

Use
• Fully charge the battery pack before first use.
• Charge the battery pack in an ambient temperature between 10 °C and 30 °C. Use the battery pack in an ambient 

temperature between 0 °C and 40 °C.
• Remove the battery pack from the charger when it has been fully charged. Do not leave the battery pack connected to 

the charger for an extended period of time.
• Remove the battery pack from the power tool or vacuum cleaner when not in use. The power tool or vacuum cleaner 

continues to use a small amount of power when the battery pack is installed, possibly causing the battery pack to be 
over-discharged and resulting in a shorter battery pack life.

• If the battery pack duration is extremely short after recharging or if you cannot recharge the battery pack, the battery 
pack has reached the end of its service life. Replace the battery pack.

• Fully charge the battery pack before storing the battery pack. Recharge the battery pack every 3 months.
• Store the battery pack in a cool and dry location when not in use.
• Do not dispose of the battery pack with household waste. Dispose of the battery pack according to the local regulations.

Support
If you need further help or have comments or suggestions please visit www.nedis.com/support

Contact
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, The Netherlands

Nederlands
Waarschuwingssheet voor accu's
Deze veiligheidswaarschuwingen zijn van toepassing op accu's met een uitgangsspanning tussen 7,2 V en 36 V en een 
capaciteit tussen 2 Ah en 6 Ah. De accu kan worden gebruikt voor het bedienen van draadloos elektrisch gereedschap en 
draadloze stofzuigers. Raadpleeg voor correct gebruik van de accu de handleiding van het elektrische gereedschap of de 
stofzuiger.

Waarschuwing!
• Gevaar voor persoonlijk letsel! Onjuist gebruik van accu's kan leiden tot een buitensporige temperatuurstijging, brand 

en explosies.

Veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere raadpleging.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor gevolgschade of voor schade aan eigendommen of personen veroorzaakt door 

het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door verkeerd gebruik van de accu.
• De accu is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met een lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke 

beperking of zonder de benodigde ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan of instructies over het gebruik van 
de accu hebben gekregen van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen 
niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan. Houd kinderen onder toezicht zodat ze de accu 
niet als speelgoed gebruiken.

• Gebruik de accu niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigde of defecte accu onmiddellijk.
• Gebruik de accu niet voor het bedienen van ander elektrisch gereedschap of andere stofzuigers dan hierboven 

gespecificeerd.
• Laad de accu niet op met een niet-goedgekeurde oplader.
• De accu is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik de accu niet voor commerciële doeleinden.
• Demonteer of kortsluit de accu niet en breng geen wijzigingen aan de accu aan.
• Laat de accu niet vallen. Stel de accu niet bloot aan hevige schokken.
• Verwarm of verbrand de accu niet.
• Gebruik de accu niet in de buurt van explosieve of brandbare materialen.
• Stel de accu niet bloot aan direct zonlicht. Houd de accu uit de buurt van warmtebronnen.
• Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of vocht. Gebruik de accu, niet op plaatsen met een hoge luchtvochtigheid, zoals 

badkamers en zwembaden. Gebruik de accu niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wastafels of andere voorzieningen 
die water bevatten.

• Raak de polen van de accu niet aan met metalen voorwerpen (bijv. sieraden, sleutels, munten, haarspelden).
• Laat geen zand, vuil, stof, water of andere stoffen in contact komen met de polen van de accu.

Gebruik
• Laad voor het eerste gebruik de accu volledig op.
• Laad de accu op bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10 °C en 30 °C. Gebruik de accu bij een omgevingstemperatuur 

tussen 0 °C en 40 °C.
• Verwijder de accu uit de oplader als deze volledig is opgeladen. Laat de accu niet voor een langere periode aangesloten 

op de oplader.
• Verwijder de accu uit het elektrische gereedschap of de stofzuiger wanneer deze niet in gebruik is. Het elektrisch 

gereedschap of de stofzuiger blijft een kleine hoeveelheid stroom verbruiken wanneer de accu is geïnstalleerd, waardoor 
de accu mogelijk te veel ontladen raakt en de levensduur van de accu mogelijk wordt verkort.

• Als de accuduur na het opladen uiterst kort is of als u de accu niet kunt opladen, heeft de accu het einde van zijn 
levensduur bereikt. Vervang de accu.

• Laad de accu volledig op voordat u de accu opbergt. Laad de batterij iedere 3 maanden opnieuw op.
• Bewaar de accu op een droge en koele plaats wanneer hij niet in gebruik is.
• Werp de accu niet weg bij het huishoudelijk afval. Voer de accu af volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.

Support
Breng voor hulp of als u een opmerking of suggestie heeft een bezoek aan www.nedis.com/support

Contact
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch, Nederland

Deutsch
Warnhinweis für Akkupacks
Diese Sicherheitshinweise gelten für Akkupacks mit einer Ausgangsspannung zwischen 7,2 V und 36 V und einer Kapazität 
zwischen 2 Ah und 6 Ah. Der Akkupack kann für den Betrieb von kabellosen Elektrowerkzeugen und Staubsaugern 
verwendet werden. Für die korrekte Verwendung des Akkupacks lesen Sie bitte das Handbuch des Elektrowerkzeugs oder 
des Staubsaugers.

Warnung!
• Verletzungsgefahr! Die unsachgemäße Verwendung von Akkupacks kann zu einem übermäßigen Anstieg von 

Temperatur und somit zu Feuer und Explosionen führen.

Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur 

späteren Bezugnahme auf.
• Der Hersteller ist nicht schadensersatzpflichtig für Folgeschäden, Sachschäden oder Personenverletzungen, die durch die 

Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und durch unsachgemäße Handhabung des Akkupacks entstanden sind.
• Der Akkupack darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 

geistigen Fähigkeiten oder nicht ausreichenden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, es sei denn, sie 
werden beaufsichtigt oder wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person in den Gebrauch des Gerätes 
eingewiesen. Die Reinigung und Pflege seitens des Benutzers darf nur von Kindern durchgeführt werden, wenn diese 
beaufsichtigt werden. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Akkupack spielen.

• Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht, falls ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Ist der Akkupack beschädigt oder defekt, 
ersetzen Sie ihn unverzüglich.

• Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht für den Betrieb anderer Elektrowerkzeuge oder Staubsauger als die oben genannten.
• Laden Sie den Akkupack nicht mit einem nicht zugelassenen Ladegerät auf.
• Der Akkupack eignet sich nur für den Hausgebrauch. Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht für den gewerblichen 

Gebrauch.
• Zerlegen, modifizieren oder kurzschließen Sie den Akkupack nicht.
• Lassen Sie den Akkupack nicht fallen. Setzen Sie den Akkupack keinen starken Stößen aus.
• Erhitzen oder verbrennen Sie den Akkupack nicht.
• Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht in der Nähe von explosiven oder brennbaren Materialien.
• Setzen Sie den Akkupack keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus. Halten Sie den Akkupack von Hitzequellen fern.
• Setzen Sie den Akkupack keinem Wasser und keiner Feuchtigkeit aus. Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht an Orten mit 

hoher Feuchtigkeit wie beispielsweise Badezimmern oder Schwimmbädern. Verwenden Sie den Akkupack nicht in der 
Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Becken oder anderen Behältnissen, die Wasser enthalten.

• Berühren Sie die Anschlüsse des Akkupacks nicht mit Metallgegenständen (z.B. Schmuck, Schlüssel, Münzen, 
Haarnadeln).

• Lassen Sie keinen Sand, Schmutz, Staub, Wasser oder andere Substanzen mit den Anschlüssen des Akkupacks in 
Berührung kommen.

Gebrauch
• Laden Sie den Akkupack vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
• Laden Sie den Akkupack bei einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 10 °C und 30 °C auf. Verwenden Sie den Akkupack 

bei einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 0 °C und 40 °C.
• Entfernen Sie den Akkupack aus dem Ladegerät, wenn er vollständig geladen ist. Lassen Sie den Akkupack nicht über 

einen längeren Zeitraum an das Ladegerät angeschlossen.
• Entfernen Sie den Akkupack aus dem Elektrowerkzeug oder dem Staubsauger, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden. Das 

Elektrowerkzeug oder der Staubsauger verbraucht weiterhin eine kleine Menge Strom, wenn der Akkupack installiert ist, 
was zu einer Überentladung des Akkupacks und einer kürzeren Lebensdauer des Akkupacks führen kann.

• Wenn die Akkulaufzeit nach dem Aufladen extrem kurz ist oder Sie den Akkupack nicht wieder aufladen können, hat der 
Akkupack das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht. Erneuern Sie den Akkupack.

• Laden Sie den Akkupack vollständig auf, bevor Sie den Akkupack aufbewahren. Laden Sie den Akkupack alle 3 Monate 
auf.

• Bewahren Sie den Akkupack bei Nichtgebrauch an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort auf.
• Entsorgen Sie den Akkupack nicht mit dem Haushaltsabfall. Entsorgen Sie den Akkupack entsprechend der geltenden 

gesetzlichen Vorschriften.

Hilfe
Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe benötigen oder Kommentare oder Vorschläge für uns haben, gehen Sie bitte auf www.nedis.com/support

Kontakt
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch, Niederlande

Español
Ficha de advertencia para baterías
Estas advertencias de seguridad son aplicables a baterías con una tensión de salida entre 7,2 V y 36 V y una capacidad entre 
2 Ah y 6 Ah. La batería puede utilizarse para alimentar herramientas eléctricas y aspiradores inalámbricos. Para conocer el uso 
correcto de la batería, consulte el manual de la herramienta eléctrica o el aspirador.

¡Advertencia!
• ¡Riesgo de lesiones personales! El uso incorrecto de las baterías puede dar lugar a un aumento excesivo de temperatura, 

incendios y explosiones.

Seguridad
• Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura necesidad.
• El fabricante no es responsable de daños consecuentes o de daños en la propiedad o en las personas causados por no 

seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad y por un uso inadecuado de la batería.
• La batería no debe ser utilizada por personas (niños incluidos) con una discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o que 

no tengan experiencia ni conocimientos, a menos que hayan recibido supervisión o instrucción sobre su uso por una 
persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento reservado al usuario a 
menos que cuenten con supervisión. Los niños deben estar supervisados para asegurar que no jueguen con la batería.

• No utilice la batería si alguna pieza ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto. Si la batería ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto, 
sustitúyala inmediatamente.

• No utilice la batería para alimentar otras herramientas eléctricas o aspiradores distintos a los especificados 
anteriormente.

• No cargue la batería con un cargador no autorizado.
• La batería solo es apta para uso doméstico. No utilice la batería con fines comerciales.
• No desmonte, modifique ni cortocircuite la batería.
• No deje caer la batería. No someta la batería a golpes fuertes.
• No caliente ni incinere la batería.
• No utilice la batería cerca de explosivos o materiales inflamables.
• No exponga la batería a la luz solar directa. Mantenga la batería alejada de fuentes de calor.
• No exponga la batería al agua ni a la humedad. No utilice la batería en lugares con un nivel alto de humedad, como 

baños y piscinas. No utilice la batería cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua.
• No toque los terminales de la batería con objetos metálicos (p. ej., joyas, llaves, monedas, horquillas).
• No permita que arena, suciedad, polvo, agua u otras sustancias entren en contacto con los terminales de la batería.

Uso
• Cargue totalmente la batería antes del primer uso.
• Cargue la batería a una temperatura ambiente entre 10 °C y 30 °C. Utilice la batería a una temperatura ambiente entre 

0 °C y 40 °C.
• Retire la batería del cargador cuando esté totalmente cargada. No deje la batería conectada al cargador durante un 

periodo prolongado de tiempo.
• Retire la batería de la herramienta eléctrica o el aspirador cuando no esté en uso. La herramienta eléctrica o el aspirador 

continúa utilizando una pequeña cantidad de energía cuando la batería está instalada, lo que posiblemente haga que la 
batería se descargue en exceso reduciendo la vida útil de la misma.

• Si la duración de la batería es extremadamente corta después de la recarga o si no puede recargarla, la batería ha llegado 
al final de su vida útil. Sustituya la batería.

• Cargue totalmente la batería antes de almacenarla. Recargue la batería cada 3 meses.
• Almacene la batería en un lugar seco cuando no la utilice.
• No se deshaga de la batería con la basura doméstica. Deseche la batería de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales.

Apoyo
Si necesita ayuda adicional o si tiene comentarios o sugerencias, visite www.nedis.com/support

Contacto
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Países Bajos

Français
Fiche d'avertissement pour pack-batteries
Ces avertissements de sécurité concernent les pack-batteries offrant une tension de sortie entre 7,2 V et 36 V et une capacité 
entre 2 Ah et 6 Ah. Le pack-batterie peut être employé pour le fonctionnement des aspirateurs et des outils électriques sans 
fil. Pour un usage correct du pack-batterie, consultez le manuel de l'outil électrique ou de l'aspirateur.

Avertissement !
• Risque de blessure ! Un usage incorrect des pack-batteries peut provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie et des explosions.

Sécurité
• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.
• Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages ou blessures consécutifs causés par le non-respect des 

consignes de sécurité et une utilisation inappropriée du pack-batterie.
• Le pack-batterie n’a pas été conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience, voire de connaissances, 
sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation du chargeur. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans supervision. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec le pack-
batterie.

• N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie si une pièce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse. Si le pack-batterie est 
endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.

• N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie pour le fonctionnement d'autres outils électriques ou aspirateurs que ceux spécifiés avant.
• Ne chargez pas le pack-batterie avec un chargeur non autorisé.
• Le pack-batterie est adapté uniquement à un usage domestique. N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie à des fins commerciales.
• Ne démontez, modifiez ou court-circuitez pas le pack-batterie.
• Ne laissez pas tomber le pack-batterie. Ne soumettez pas le pack-batterie à des chocs violents.
• Ne chauffez et n'incinérez pas le pack-batterie.
• N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie à proximité de matières explosives ou inflammables.
• N’exposez pas le pack-batterie à la lumière solaire directe. Maintenez le pack-batterie à l'écart des sources de chaleur.
• N'exposez pas le pack-batterie à l'eau ou à l'humidité. N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie dans des endroits très humides, ainsi 

les salles de bains et piscines. N'utilisez pas le pack-batterie à proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo ou 
d'autres récipients contenant de l'eau.

• Ne touchez pas les bornes du pack-batterie avec des objets métalliques (ex. bijoux, clés, monnaies ou épingles à 
cheveux).

• Ne laissez pas le sable, la saleté, la poussière, l'eau ou d'autres substances entrer en contact avec les bornes du pack-
batterie.

Usage
• Chargez le pack-batterie à fond avant la première utilisation.
• Chargez le pack-batterie à une température ambiante entre 10 °C et 30 °C. Utilisez le pack-batterie à une température 

ambiante entre 0 °C et 40 °C.
• Retirez le pack-batterie du chargeur une fois complètement chargé. Ne laissez pas le pack-batterie connecté au chargeur 

pendant une période prolongée.
• Retirez le pack-batterie de l'outil électrique ou de l'aspirateur s'il n'est pas en usage. L'outil électrique ou l'aspirateur 

continue de consommer une faible quantité d'énergie avec le pack-batterie installé. Vous risquez alors une décharge 
excessive du pack-batterie ce qui réduirait sa vie utile.

• Si l'autonomie du pack-batterie est extrêmement faible après une recharge ou si vous n'arrivez pas à le recharger, le 
pack-batterie a atteint la fin de sa vie utile. Remplacez le pack-batterie.

• Chargez le pack-batterie à fond avant de le ranger. Rechargez le pack-batterie tous les 3 mois.
• Rangez le pack-batterie à un endroit frais et sec s'il n'est pas en usage.
• Ne jetez pas le pack-batterie avec les ordures ménagères ordinaires. Mettez le pack-batterie au rebut selon la 

réglementation locale.

Support
Si vous avez des commentaires, des suggestions ou besoin d'aide, veuillez visiter www.nedis.com/support

Contact
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Pays-Bas

Italiano
Scheda di avvertenze per batterie
Le presenti avvertenze di sicurezza sono valide per le batterie con una tensione di uscita compresa fra 7,2 V e 36 V e una 
capacità compresa fra 2 Ah e 6 Ah. La batteria può essere usata per utilizzare elettroutensili e aspirapolvere cordless. Per l’uso 
corretto della batteria, consultare il manuale dell’elettroutensile o dell’aspirapolvere.

Attenzione!
• Rischio di lesioni personali! L’uso non corretto delle batterie può causare un eccessivo aumento di temperature, incendi 

ed esplosioni.

Sicurezza
• Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell'uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti futuri.
• Il fabbricante non è responsabile per eventuali danni consequenziali o per danni a cose o persone derivanti 

dall'inosservanza delle istruzioni sulla sicurezza o dall'uso improprio delle batterie.
• La batteria non è progettata per l'uso da parte di persone (inclusi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 

ridotte, o privi di esperienza o conoscenza, a meno che non siano seguite da un supervisore o che abbiano ricevuto 
istruzioni riguardanti l'uso del caricabatterie da una persona responsabile per la loro sicurezza. Le operazioni di pulizia e 
manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione. I bambini devono essere sempre sorvegliati 
perché non giochino con la batteria.

• Non utilizzare la batteria se è danneggiata o presenta parti difettose. Se la batteria è danneggiata o difettosa, sostituirla 
immediatamente.

• Non utilizzare la batteria per alimentare elettroutensili o aspirapolvere diversi da quelli specificati sopra.
• Non caricare la batteria con un caricabatterie non autorizzato.
• Questa batteria è adatta solo per l’uso in ambienti domestici. Non utilizzare la batteria per scopi commerciali.
• Non smontare, modificare la batteria, né provocare cortocircuiti.
• Non far cadere la batteria. Non sottoporre la batteria a urti violenti.
• Non surriscaldare né bruciare la batteria.
• Non utilizzare la batteria in prossimità di materiali esplosivi o infiammabili.
• Non esporre la batteria alla luce diretta del sole. Tenere la batteria a distanza da fonti di calore.
• Non esporre la batteria ad acqua o umidità. Non utilizzare la batteria in posizioni con un elevato tasso di umidità come 

bagni o piscine. Non utilizzare la batteria in prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce, lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti 
acqua.

• Non toccare i terminali della batteria con oggetti metallici (ad es. gioielli, chiavi, monete, forcine).
• Non consentire a sabbia, sporcizia, polvere, acqua o altre sostanze di entrare in contatto con i terminali della batteria.

Uso
• Caricare completamente la batteria prima dell’utilizzo iniziale.
• Caricare la batteria a una temperatura ambiente compresa fra 10 °C e 30 °C. Utilizzare la batteria a una temperatura 

ambiente compresa fra 0 °C e 40 °C.
• Rimuovere la batteria dal caricabatterie quando è completamente carico. Non lasciare la batteria collegata al 

caricabatterie per un lungo periodo di tempo.
• Rimuovere la batteria dall’elettroutensile o dall’aspirapolvere quando non è in uso. L’elettroutensile o l’aspirapolvere 

continua a utilizzare una piccola quantità di energia quando la batteria è installata, causando una scarica eccessiva della 
batteria e accorciandone la durata utile.

• Se la durata della batteria è estremamente breve dopo la ricarica, o se non è possibile ricaricare la batteria, quest’ultima 
ha raggiunto il termine della vita utile. Sostituire la batteria.

• Ricaricare completamente la batteria prima di riporla. Ricaricare la batteria ogni 3 mesi.
• Riporre la batteria in un luogo asciutto e fresco quando non è in uso.
• Non smaltire la batteria con i rifiuti domestici. Smaltire la batteria in conformità con le normative locali.

Assistenza
Per ulteriore assistenza o per fornire commenti o suggerimenti visitare il sito www.nedis.com/support

Contatti
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Paesi Bassi

Português
Folha de advertências para baterias
Estas advertências de segurança aplicam-se a baterias com uma tensão de saída entre 7,2 V e 36 V e uma capacidade entre 
2 Ah e 6 Ah. A bateria pode ser utilizada para fazer funcionar ferramentas elétricas e aspiradores sem fios. Para a correta 
utilização da bateria, consulte o manual da ferramenta elétrica ou do aspirador.

Aviso!
• Risco de ferimentos pessoais! A utilização incorreta das baterias pode resultar num aumento excessivo da temperatura, 

em incêndio e explosões.

Segurança
• Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para consulta futura.
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos indiretos ou por danos em bens ou pessoas provocados pela inobservância 

das instruções de segurança e utilização indevida da bateria.
• A bateria não se destina a ser utilizada por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 

reduzidas, nem com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, a não ser que sejam supervisionadas ou instruídas ao nível da 
utilização da bateria por uma pessoa que seja responsável pela sua segurança. A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador 
não deverão ser realizadas por crianças sem supervisão. As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam 
com a bateria.

• Não utilize a bateria caso tenha alguma peça danificada ou com defeito. Se a bateria estiver danificada ou tiver algum 
defeito, substitua-a imediatamente.

• Não utilize a bateria para fazer funcionar outras ferramentas elétricas ou aspiradores diferentes dos acimas especificados.
• Não carregue a bateria com um carregador não autorizado.
• A bateria destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica. Não utilize a bateria para fins comerciais.
• Não desmonte, modifique nem coloque a bateria em curto-circuito.
• Não deixe cair a bateria. Não submeta a bateria a choques violentos.
• Não aqueça nem incinere a bateria.
• Não utilize a bateria perto de materiais explosivos ou inflamáveis.
• Não exponha a bateria a luz solar direta. Mantenha a bateria afastada de fontes de calor.
• Não exponha a bateria à água ou humidade. Não utilize a bateria em locais com elevada humidade, tais como casas de 

banho e piscinas. Não utilize junto de banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros recipientes que contenham água.
• Não toque nos terminais da bateria com objetos metálicos (por exemplo, joias, chaves, moedas e ganchos do cabelo).
• Não permita que areia, sujidade, água ou outras substâncias entrem em contacto com os terminais da bateria.

Utilização
• Carregue totalmente a bateria antes da primeira utilização.
• Carregue a bateria numa temperatura ambiente entre 10 °C e 30 °C. Utilize a bateria numa temperatura ambiente entre 

0 °C e 40 °C.
• Retire a bateria do carregador quando estiver totalmente carregada. Não deixe a bateria ligada ao carregador durante 

longos períodos de tempo.
• Retire a bateria da ferramenta elétrica ou aspirador quando não estiverem a ser utilizados. A ferramenta elétrica ou 

aspirador continuam a utilizar uma pequena quantidade de carga quando a bateria está instalada, o que poderá originar 
a descarga excessiva, reduzindo consequentemente a vida útil.

• Se a duração da bateria for extremamente reduzida após o carregamento ou se não conseguir carregar a bateria, esta 
terá atingido o fim da respetiva vida útil. Substitua a bateria.

• Carregue totalmente a bateria antes de a armazenar. Carregue a bateria a cada 3 meses.
• Guarde a bateria num local fresco e seco quando não estiver a ser utilizada.
• Não elimine a bateria juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Elimine a bateria de acordo com a legislação local.

Suporte
Se necessitar de ajuda adicional ou tiver comentários ou sugestões, por favor visite www.nedis.com/support

Contacto
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Países Baixos

Dansk
Advarselsblad til batteripakker
Disse sikkerhedsadvarsler gælder for batteripakker med en udgangsspænding på mellem 7,2 V og 36 V og en kapacitet på 
mellem 2 Ah og 6 Ah. Batteripakken kan bruges til betjening af maskinværktøj og støvsugere uden ledning. For korrekt brug 
af batteripakken henvises der til håndbogen for maskinværktøjet eller støvsugeren.

Advarsel!
• Fare for personskade! Forkert brug af batteripakker kan resultere i en alt for stor temperaturstigning, brand og eksplosioner.

Sikkerhed
• Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt før brug. Gem vejledningen til fremtidig brug.
• Fabrikanten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader der opstår på ejendom eller personer, på grund af manglende 

overholdelse af sikkerhedsvejledninger og forkert brug af batteripakken.
• Batteripakken er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (inklusive børn) med nedsat fysisk, sanselig eller mental kapacitet 

eller manglende erfaring og kendskab, medmindre de holdes under opsyn eller modtager vejledning i brug af opladeren 
af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn, der ikke er 
under opsyn. Børn skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre at de ikke leger med batteripakken.

• Brug ikke batteripakken hvis den har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis batteripakken er beskadiget eller defekt, skal 
den omgående udskiftes.

• Batteripakken må ikke bruges til betjening af andet maskinværktøj eller andre støvsugere end dem der er angivet ovenfor.
• Batteripakken må ikke oplades med en uautoriseret oplader.
• Batteripakken er kun beregnet til privat brug. Batteripakken må ikke bruges til kommercielle formål.
• Batteripakken må ikke skilles ad, modificeres eller kortsluttes.
• Batteripakken må ikke tabes. Batteripakken må ikke udsættes for kraftige stød.
• Batteripakken må ikke varmes op eller brændes.
• Batteripakken må ikke bruges i nærheden af eksplosionsfarlige eller brændbare materialer.
• Batteripakken må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys. Hold Batteripakken væk fra varmekilder.
• Batteripakken må ikke udsættes for vand eller fugt. Batteripakken må ikke bruges på meget fugtige steder fx 

badeværelser og ved svømmebassiner. Batteripakken må ikke bruges nær ved badekar, brusebade, vandfade eller andre 
kar der indeholder vand.

• Man må ikke røre batteripakkens terminaler med metalgenstande (fx smykker, nøgler, mønter, hårnåle).
• Man må ikke tillade sand, snavs, støv, vand eller andre emner at komme i forbindelse med batteripakkens terminaler.

Anvendelse
• Oplad batteripakken helt inden første brug.
• Batteripakken skal oplades ved rumtemperatur på mellem 10 °C og 30 °C. Batteripakken kan bruges ved rumtemperatur 

på mellem 0 °C og 40 °C.
• Batteripakken skal tages ud af opladeren når den er fuldt opladet. Lad ikke batteripakken være forbundet til opladeren i 

længere tidsperioder.
• Tag batteripakken ud af maskinværktøjet eller støvsugeren når de ikke er i brug. Maskinværktøjet eller støvsugeren 

bruger stadig lidt strøm når batteripakken er i, hvilket forårsager at batteripakken bliver afladet for meget som resulterer 
i kortere brugstid for batteripakken.

• Hvis batteripakken kun holder i meget kort tid efter en opladning, eller hvis man ikke kan genoplade batteripakken, så er 
batteripakken nået til vejs ende for sin brugstid. Udskift batteripakken.

• Batteripakken bør oplades helt inden den opbevares. Batteripakken bør genoplades hver 3. måned.
• Opbevar batteripakken på et tørt sted, når den ikke er i brug.
• Batteripakken må ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Batteripakken skal bortskaffes if. lokale 

forordninger.

Support
Hvis du har brug for yderligere hjælp, eller hvis du har kommentarer eller forslag, beder vi dig besøge www.nedis.com/support

Kontakt
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch, Nederlandene

Norsk
Advarselsblad for batteripakker
Disse sikkerhetsadvarslene gjelder for batteripakker med utgangsspenning på mellom 7,2 V og 36 V og med strømstyrke på 
mellom 2 Ah og 6 Ah. Batteripakken kan brukes til elektroverktøy og støvsugere. For riktig bruk av batteripakken, kan du se 
bruksanvisningen til elektroverktøyet eller støvsugeren.

Advarsel!
• Fare for personskade! Feil bruk av batteripakker kan føre til høy temperaturøkning, brann og eksplosjoner.

Sikkerhet
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
• Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for påfølgende skade eller for skade på eiendom eller person som følge av manglende 

overholdelse av sikkerhetsanvisningene og feil bruk av batteripakken.
• Batteripakken ikke ment for å brukes av personer (inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sanselige og mentale evner, 

eller manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, med mindre de er under oppsyn eller har mottatt instrukser om bruk av laderen 
fra en person som er ansvarlig for sikkerheten deres. Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke gjøres av barn med mindre de 
er under tilsyn. Barn bør holdes under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med batteripakken.

• Ikke bruk batteripakken hvis noen deler av den er skadet eller defekt. Batteripakken må erstattes umiddelbart hvis den 
er skadet eller defekt.

• Ikke bruk batteripakken på andre elektroverktøy eller støvsugere enn som beskrevet ovenfor.
• Ikke lad opp batteripakken med en lader som ikke er godkjent.
• Batteripakken er kun for privat bruk. Ikke bruk batteripakken i forretningsøyemed.
• Ikke demonter, modifiser eller kortslutt batteripakken.
• Ikke utsett batteripakken for fall. Ikke utsett batteripakken for kraftige støt.
• Ikke varm opp eller brenn eller batteripakken.
• Ikke bruk batteripakken i nærheten av eksplosive eller antennbare materialer.
• Ikke utsett batteripakken for direkte sollys. Hold batteripakken unna varmekilder.
• Ikke utsett batteripakken for vann eller fuktighet. Ikke bruk batteripakken på steder med høy luftfuktighet, som på bad 

og ved svømmebasseng. Ikke bruk batteripakken i nærheten av badekar, dusj, håndvask eller andre vannbeholdere.
• Ikke berør kontaktene på batteripakken med metallobjekter (f.eks. smykker, nøkler, mynter, hårnåler).
• Ikke la sand, smuss, støv, vann eller andre stoffer få komme i kontakt med kontaktene på batteripakken.

Bruk
• Lad batteripakken helt opp før førstegangs bruk.
• Lad opp batteripakken i en omgivelsestemperatur på mellom 10 °C og 30 °C. Bruk batteripakken i en 

omgivelsestemperatur på mellom 0 °C og 40 °C.
• Ta batteripakken ut av laderen når den er fulladet. Ikke la batteripakken være koblet til laderen over lengre tid.
• Ta batteripakken av fra elektroverktøyet eller støvsugeren når den ikke er i bruk. Elektroverktøyet eller støvsugeren 

trekker en liten mengde strøm når batteriet er satt inn, noe som muligens forårsaker at batteripakken blir for utladet og 
således får en kortere levetid.

• Hvis batteripakken lades fort ut etter oppladning, eller hvis den ikke kan lades, har den nådd slutten av levetiden. Skift 
batteripakken.

• Lad batteripakken helt opp før du legger den bort. Lad opp batteripakken hver 3. måned.
• Batteripakken må oppbevares på et kjølig og tørt sted når den ikke er i bruk.
• Du må ikke avhende batteripakken som husholdningsavfall. Batteripakken må avhendes i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

Support
Hvis du trenger ytterligere hjelp eller har kommentarer eller forslag, vennligst gå inn på www.nedis.com/support

Kontakt
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Nederland

Svenska
Varningsblad för batteripaket
Dessa säkerhetsvarningar gäller för batteripaket med en utspänning mellan 7,2 V och 36 V och en kapacitet mellan 2 Ah 
och 6 Ah. Batteripaketet kan användas för sladdlösa verktyg och dammsugare. För korrekt användning av batteriet, se 
bruksanvisningen till elverktyget eller dammsugaren.

Varning!
• Risk för personskada! Felaktig användning av batteripaket kan leda till en överdriven temperaturökning, brand och 

explosioner.

Säkerhet
• Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan användning. Behåll bruksanvisningen för att kunna använda den igen.
• Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för följdskador eller för skador på egendom eller personer som orsakas av att 

säkerhetsföreskrifterna inte följs och av felaktig användning av batteripaketet.
• Batteripaketet är inte ämnad att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med minskad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 

förmåga, eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, förutom om de är övervakade eller instruerade när det gäller användande 
av laddaren av en person som är ansvarig för deras säkerhet. Rengöring eller underhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan 
övervakning. Barn måste övervakas för att säkerställa att de inte leker med batteripaketet.

• Använd inte batteripaketet om någon del är skadad eller felaktig. Om batteripaketet är skadat eller defekt ska det bytas 
ut omedelbart.

• Använd inte batteripaketet för att använda andra elverktyg eller dammsugare än vad som anges ovan.
• Ladda inte batteripaketet med en ej auktoriserad laddare.
• Batteripaketet är endast avsett för hushållsanvändning. Använd inte batteripaketet för kommersiella ändamål.
• Varken montera ned, modifiera eller kortslut batteripaket.
• Tappa inte batteripaketet. Utsätt inte batteripaketet för starka stötar.
• Varken värm upp eller förbränn batteripaketet.
• Använd inte batteripaketet nära explosiva eller brännbara material.
• Utsätt inte batteripaketet för direkt solljus. Håll batteripaketet borta från värmekällor.
• Utsätt inte batteripaketet för vatten eller fukt. Använd inte batteripaketet på platser med hög luftfuktighet, så som 

badrum och vid pooler. Använd inte batteripaketet nära badkar, duschar, bassänger eller andra kärl innehållande vatten.
• Rör inte batteripaketets poler med metallobjekt (t ex smycken, nycklar, mynt, hårnålar).
• Låt inte sand, smuts, damm, vatten eller andra ämnen komma i kontakt med batteripolarna.

Användning
• Ladda batteripaketet fullständigt innan första användning.
• Ladda batteriet i en omgivningstemperatur mellan 10 °C och 30 °C. Använd batteripaketet i en omgivningstemperatur 

mellan 0 °C och 40 °C.
• Avlägsna batteripaketet från laddaren när det är fulladdat. Lämna inte batteripaketet i laddaren under längre tid.
• Ta bort batteripaketet från elverktyget eller dammsugaren när den inte används. Elverktyget eller dammsugaren 

fortsätter att använda lite ström när batteripaketet är installerat, vilket kan medföra att batteriet blir djupurladdat vilket 
resulterar i en kortare batterilivslängd.

• Om batteripaketets varaktighet är extremt kort efter laddning eller om du inte kan ladda batteripaketet har batteriet nått 
slutet av sin livslängd. Byt ut batteripaketet.

• Ladda batteripaketet helt innan du sätter i batteripaketet. Ladda batteripaketet var tredje månad.
• Förvara batteripaketet på en sval och torr plats när den inte används.
• Släng inte batteripaketet bland vanligt hushållsavfall. Kassera batteripaketet enligt lokala föreskrifter.

Support
Om du behöver mer hjälp eller har kommentarer eller förslag, besök www.nedis.com/support

Kontakt
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Nederländerna

Suomi
Varoituslehtinen akkupaketeille
Nämä turvallisuusvaroitukset koskevat akkupaketteja, joiden lähtöjännite on 7,2 - 36 V ja kapasiteetti 2 - 6 Ah. Akkupakettia 
voidaan käyttää käytettäessä johdottomia sähkötyökaluja ja pölynimureita. Katso akkupaketin asianmukainen käyttö 
sähkötyökalun tai pölynimurin käyttöohjekirjasta.

Varoitus!
• Henkilövahinkovaara! Akkupakettien virheellinen käyttö voi johtaa lämpötilan liialliseen nousuun, tulipaloon tai 

räjähdyksiin.

Turvallisuus
• Lue käyttöopas huolella ennen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöopas tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa seurannaisvahingoista tai henkilöille tai omaisuudelle aiheutuvista vahingoista, jos ne 

johtuvat turvallisuusohjeiden laiminlyönnistä tai akkupaketin väärästä käytöstä.
• Akkupaketti ei ole tarkoitettu henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käytettäväksi, joilla on fyysisiä, aisti- tai mentaalisia 

rajoitteita tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteesta, ellei heitä valvota tai ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa 
oleva henkilö ole opastanut heitä latauslaitteen käyttöön. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa. 
Lapsia on valvottava, etteivät he leiki akkupaketilla.

• Älä käytä akkupakettia, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Jos akkupaketti on vaurioitunut tai viallinen, vaihda 
latauslaite välittömästi.

• Älä käytä akkupakettia muiden, kuin yllä mainittujen sähkötyökalujen tai pölynimurien käyttämiseen.
• Älä lataa akkupakettia valtuuttamattomilla latauslaitteilla.
• Akkupaketti sopii vain kotikäyttöön. Älä käytä akkupakettia kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin.
• Älä pura, muunna tai oikosulje akkupakettia.
• Älä pudota akkupakettia. Älä altista akkupakettia voimakkaille iskuille.
• Älä kuumenna tai polta akkupakettia.
• Älä käytä akkupakettia lähellä räjähtäviä tai palavia materiaaleja.
• Älä altista akkupakettia suoralle auringonvalolle. Pidä akkupaketti pois lämmönlähteistä.
• Älä altista akkupakettia vedelle tai kosteudelle. Älä käytä akkupakettia paikoissa, kuten kylpyhuoneissa ja uima-

allashuoneissa, joissa on korkea suhteellinen kosteus. Älä käytä akkupakettia kylpyammeiden, suihkujen, pesualtaiden tai 
muiden vettä sisältävien esineiden lähellä.

• Älä kosketa akkupaketin liittimiä metalliesineillä (esim. koruilla, avaimilla, kolikoilla, hiusneuloilla).
• Älä anna hiekan, lian, pölyn, veden ja muiden aineiden päästä kosketuksiin akkupaketin liittimien kanssa.

Käyttö
• Lataa akkupaketti täysin ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
• Lataa akkupaketti ympäristön lämpötilassa 10 - 30 °C. Käytä akkupakettia ympäristön lämpötilassa 0 - 40 °C.
• Poista akkupaketti latauslaitteesta, kun se on täyteen ladattu. Älä jätä akkupakettia latauslaitteeseen liitetyksi pitemmäksi 

aikaa.
• Irrota akkupaketti sähkötyökalusta tai pölynimurista, kun laitetta ei käytetä. Sähkötyökalu tai pölynimuri käyttää pientä 

tehoa akkupaketin ollessa kytkettynä. Tämä voi mahdollisesti aiheuttaa akkupaketin liiallisen tyhjentymisen johtaen 
akkupaketin lyhentyneeseen elinikään.

• Jos akkupaketin kestoaika on erittäin lyhyt latauksen jälkeen tai jos et saa akkupakettia ladatuksi uudelleen, akkupaketti 
on saavuttanut käyttöikänsä lopun. Vaihda akkupaketti.

• Lataa akkupaketti täysin ennen akkupaketin säilyttämistä. Lataa akkupaketti uudelleen 3 kuukauden välein.
• Säilytä akkupakettia viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa, kun et käytä sitä.
• Akkupakettia ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Hävitä akkupaketti paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

Tuki
Jos tarvitset apua tai jos sinulla on kommentteja tai ehdotuksia, käy osoitteessa: www.nedis.com/support

Yhteystiedot
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Alankomaat

Ελληνικά
Φύλλο προειδοποίησης για συστοιχίες μπαταριών
Οι προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας ισχύουν για τις συστοιχίες μπαταριών με τάση εξόδου μεταξύ 7,2 V και 36 V και χωρητικότητα 
μεταξύ 2 Ah και 6 Ah. Η συστοιχία μπαταριών μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη λειτουργία ασύρματων ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων 
και ηλεκτρικών σκουπών. Για την ορθή χρήση της συστοιχίας μπαταριών, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου 
ή της ηλεκτρικής σκούπας.

Προειδοποίηση!
• Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού! Η εσφαλμένη χρήση των συστοιχιών μπαταριών μπορούν να έχουν αποτέλεσμα την υπερβολική 

αύξηση θερμοκρασίας, την ανάφλεξη και τις εκρήξεις.

Ασφάλεια
• Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά.
• Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν επακόλουθες βλάβες ή άλλες υλικές ζημιές και σωματικές βλάβες 

που ενδέχεται να προκληθούν λόγω της μη τήρησης των οδηγιών ασφαλείας και της ακατάλληλης χρήσης της συστοιχίας 
μπαταριών.

• Η συστοιχία μπαταριών δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) με μειωμένες 
φυσικές, αισθητήριες ή πνευματικές ικανότητες, ή με ανεπαρκή εμπειρία και γνώση, εκτός εάν επιβλέπονται ή έχουν 
εκπαιδευτεί στη χρήση του φορτιστή από άτομο υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση 
χρήστη δεν πρέπει να διεξάγονται από παιδιά χωρίς επιτήρηση. Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να βρίσκονται πάντα υπό επίβλεψη, 
ώστε να διασφαλίζεται ότι δεν παίζουν με τη συστοιχία μπαταριών.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών, εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα του έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή είναι ελαττωματική. Εάν η 
συστοιχία μπαταριών έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή είναι ελαττωματική, αντικαταστήστε την αμέσως.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών για τη λειτουργία ηλεκτρικών εργαλείων ή ηλεκτρικών σκουπών 
διαφορετικών από αυτά που καθορίζονται παραπάνω.

• Μην φορτίζετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών με μη εγκεκριμένο φορτιστή.
• Η συστοιχία μπαταριών ενδείκνυται μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών για 

εμπορικούς σκοπούς.
• Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, τροποποιείτε ή βραχυκυκλώνετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών.
• Μην αφήσετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών να πέσει. Μην εκθέτετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σε ισχυρούς κραδασμούς.
• Μην ζεστάνετε ή κάψετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών κοντά σε εκρηκτικά ή εύφλεκτα υλικά.
• Μην εκθέτετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών απευθείας στο φως του ήλιου. Διατηρείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών μακριά από 

πηγές θερμότητας.
• Μην εκθέτετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σε νερό ή υγρασία. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σε χώρους 

με υψηλή υγρασία, όπως σε μπάνια και πισίνες. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών κοντά σε μπανιέρες, 
ντουζιέρες, νιπτήρες ή άλλα δοχεία που περιέχουν νερό.

• Μην αγγίζετε τους ακροδέκτες της συστοιχίας μπαταριών με μεταλλικά αντικείμενα (πχ. κοσμήματα, κλειδιά, κέρματα, 
τσιμπιδάκια μαλλιών).

• Μην φέρνετε σε επαφή τους ακροδέκτες της συστοιχίας μπαταριών με άμμο, χώμα, σκόνη, νερό ή άλλες ουσίες.

Χρήση
• Φορτίστε πλήρως τη συστοιχία μπαταριών πριν από την πρώτη χρήση.
• Φορτίστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος μεταξύ 10 °C και 30 °C. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συστοιχία 

μπαταριών σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος μεταξύ 0 °C και 40 °C.
• Αφαιρέστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών από τον φορτιστή όταν έχει φορτιστεί πλήρως. Μην αφήνετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών 

συνδεδεμένη στον φορτιστή για παρατεταμένο χρονικό διάστημα.
• Αφαιρέστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών από το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο ή την ηλεκτρική σκούπα όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. 

Το ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο ή η ηλεκτρική σκούπα εξακολουθεί να χρησιμοποιεί μια μικρή ποσότητα ισχύος όταν είναι 
εγκατεστημένη η συστοιχία μπαταριών, πιθανότατα προκαλώντας υπερβολική αποφόρτιση της συστοιχίας μπαταριών 
και συντομότερη διάρκεια ζωής της συστοιχίας μπαταριών.

• Εάν η διάρκεια της συστοιχίας μπαταριών είναι εξαιρετικά σύντομη μετά την επαναφόρτιση ή εάν δεν μπορείτε 
να επαναφορτίσετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών, τότε η συστοιχία μπαταριών έχει φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής της. 
Αντικαταστήστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών.

• Φορτίστε πλήρως τη συστοιχία μπαταριών πριν τη φύλαξή της. Επαναφορτίστε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών κάθε 3 μήνες.
• Φυλάξτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σε δροσερό και στεγνό χώρο όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.
• Μην απορρίψετε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Απορρίψτε τη συστοιχία μπαταριών σύμφωνα 

με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

Υποστήριξη
Εάν χρειάζεστε περαιτέρω βοήθεια ή επιθυμείτε να υποβάλετε σχόλια ή προτάσεις, επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.nedis.
com/support

Επαφή
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Κάτω Χώρες

Polski
Arkusz ostrzegawczy akumulatorów
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa mają zastosowanie do akumulatorów o napięciu wyjściowym od 7,2 V do 36 V i 
pojemności od 2 Ah do 6 Ah. Akumulator może być używany do obsługi bezprzewodowych narzędzi i odkurzaczy. Aby 
prawidłowo używać akumulator, zapoznać się z instrukcją narzędzia lub odkurzacza.

Ostrzeżenie!
• Ryzyko obrażeń ciała! Nieprawidłowe użycie akumulatorów może spowodować nadmierny wzrost temperatury, pożar 

i wybuch.

Bezpieczeństwo
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję. Zachowaj instrukcję do 

wykorzystania w przyszłości.
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia urządzenia lub obrażenia osób powstałe w wyniku 

nieprzestrzegania instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i niewłaściwego użytkowania akumulatora.
• Akumulator nie jest przeznaczony do użytkowania przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych możliwościach 

fizycznych, umysłowych lub postrzegania, a także nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że pozostają one 
pod nadzorem lub otrzymały instrukcje dotyczące posługiwania się urządzeniem od osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich 
bezpieczeństwo. Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru. Dzieci muszą być 
nadzorowane , aby mieć pewność, że nie bawią się akumulatorem.

• Nie wolno korzystać z akumulatora, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. Jeśli akumulator jest uszkodzony 
lub wadliwy, należy niezwłocznie wymienić akumulator.

• Nie używać akumulatora do pracy z innymi narzędziami lub odkurzaczami nie podane powyżej.
• Nie ładować akumulatora nieautoryzowaną ładowarką.
• Akumulator nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Akumulatora nie wolno używać do celów handlowych.
• Nie rozmontowywać, modyfikować ani powodować zwarcia akumulatora.
• Nie upuszczać akumulatora. Nie wystawiać akumulatora na działanie silnych wstrząsów.
• Nie podgrzewać ani nie palić akumulatora.
• Nie wolno używać akumulatora w pobliżu materiałów wybuchowych lub łatwopalnych.
• Nie wystawiać akumulatora na bezpośrednie działanie słońca. Akumulator należy przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła.
• Nie wystawiać akumulatora na działanie wody lub wilgoci. Nie używać akumulatora w miejscach o wysokiej wilgotności, 

takich jak łazienki i baseny. Nie wolno korzystać z akumulatora w pobliżu wanien, pryszniców, zlewów lub innych 
zbiorników napełnionych wodą.

• Nie dotykać zacisków akumulatora metalowymi przedmiotami (np. biżuterią, kluczami, monetami, spinkami).
• Nie dopuszczać do dostania się piasku, brudu, pyłu, wody ani innych substancji do zacisków akumulatora.

Użycie
• Przed pierwszym użyciem naładuj akumulator do pełna.
• Naładuj akumulator w temperaturze otoczenia od 10 °C do 30 °C. Akumulatora używać w temperaturze otoczenia od 

0 °C do 40 °C.
• Wyjąć akumulator z ładowarki, gdy jest w pełni naładowany. Nie pozostawiać akumulatora podłączonego do ładowarki 

na dłuższy okres.
• Wyjąć akumulator z narzędzia lub odkurzacza, gdy nie jest używany. Narzędzie lub odkurzacz nadal zużywają niewielką 

ilość energii, gdy akumulator jest zamontowany. Może to powodować nadmierne rozładowanie akumulatora i skutkować 
skróceniem żywotności akumulatora.

• Jeśli czas użytkowania akumulatora jest wyjątkowo krótki po ładowaniu lub jeśli nie można go naładować, zakończyła się 
żywotność akumulatora. Wymień akumulator.

• Naładuj akumulator do pełna przed jego przechowywaniem. Ładuj akumulator co 3 miesiące.
• Gdy akumulator nie jest używany, przechowywać go w suchym miejscu.
• Nie należy pozbywać się akumulatora razem z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Zutylizować akumulator zgodnie z 

lokalnymi przepisami.

Wsparcie
Jeśli potrzebujesz dalszej pomocy lub masz uwagi lub sugestie, proszę odwiedź stronę www.nedis.com/support

Kontakt
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Holandia

Česky
Výstrahy pro sady baterií
Tyto výstrahy platí pro sady s výstupním napětím 7,2 V - 36 V a kapacitou 2 Ah - 6 Ah. Sadu baterií lze použít k napájení 
bezdrátového elektrického nářadí a vysavačů. Pro správné použití sady baterií viz návod k obsluze elektrického nářadí nebo 
vysavače.

Upozornění!
• Riziko zranění! Nesprávné použití sady baterií může vést k přehřívání, požáru nebo explozi.

Bezpečnost
• Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte příručku. Příručku uschovejte pro pozdější použití.
• Výrobce není zodpovědný za následné škody nebo poškození vlastnictví nebo zranění osob způsobené nedodržováním 

zde uvedených bezpečnostních pokynů nebo nesprávným použitím sadu baterií.
• Sada baterií nesmí být obsluhována osobami (včetně dětí) s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními 

schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo nejsou o použití nabíječky 
informováni osobou zodpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí vykonávat děti bez dozoru. 
Na děti by se mělo dohlížet, aby si se sadu baterií nehrály.

• Nepoužívejte sadu baterií, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Pokud je sada baterií poškozena nebo vadná, 
okamžitě ji vyměňte.

• Nepoužívejte sadu baterií pro jiné elektrické nářadí nebo vysavače než ty, které jsou uvedené výše.
• Nenabíjejte sadu baterií v neautorizované nabíječce.
• Tato sada baterií je určena pouze pro domácí použití. Nepoužívejte sadu baterií pro komerční účely.
• Sadu baterií nedemontujte, nespalujte ani nezkratujte.
• Zamezte pádu dalekohledu sadu baterií. Nevystavujte sadu baterií silným šokům.
• Sadu baterií nezahřívejte ani nespalujte.
• Sadu baterií nepoužívejte v blízkosti výbušných nebo hořlavých materiálů.
• Nevystavujte sadu baterií přímému slunečnímu záření. Sadu baterií udržujte mimo dosah zdrojů tepla.
• Nevystavujte sadu baterií působení vody ani vlhkosti. Sadu baterií nepoužívejte v místech s vysokou vlhkostí vzduchu, 

jako jsou koupelny a bazény. Sadu baterií nepoužívejte ve vaně, ve sprše, v umyvadle ani v jiných nádobách obsahujících 
vodu.

• Nedotýkejte se terminálů sady baterií kovovými předměty (např. šperky, klíče, mince, sponky).
• Zamezte kontaktu písku, prachu, vody, nebo jiných látek s terminály sady baterií.

Použití
• Před prvním použitím plně nabijte sadu baterií.
• Sadu baterií nabíjejte v prostředí teploty mezi 10 °C a 30 °C. Sadu baterií používejte v prostředí teploty 0 °C a 40 °C.
• Po úplném nabitá sadu baterií vyjměte z nabíječky. Sadu baterií nenechávejte delší dobu připojenou k nabíječce.
• Pokud elektrické nářadí nebo vysavač nepoužíváte, odstraňte z něj sadu baterií. Když je sada baterií připojena, elektrické 

nářadí a vysavače využívají malé množství proudu i v nečinnosti. To může způsobit nadměrné vybití sady baterií a zkrátit 
tím její životnost.

• Pokud se sada baterií po nabití vybíjí v extrémně krátké době nebo pokud ji nelze znovu nabít, dosáhla konec své 
životnosti. Vyměňte sadu baterií.

• Před uskladněním sadu baterií úplně nabijte. Každé 3 měsíce sadu baterií dobijte.
• Pokud sadu baterií nepoužíváte, uložte ji na chladném a suchém místě.
• Nevyhazujte sadu baterií s komunálním odpadem. Sadu baterií zlikvidujte podle místních předpisů.

Podpora
Pokud potřebujete další pomoc nebo máte návrhy nebo připomínky, navštivte www.nedis.com/support

Kontakty
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch, Nizozemsko

Magyar
Figyelmeztetések az akkumulátorcsomaggal kapcsolatban
A biztonsági figyelmeztetések a 7,2 V és 36 V kimeneti feszültség, valamint a 2 Ah és 6 Ah kapacitás közötti 
akkumulátorcsomagokra vonatkoznak. Az akkumulátorcsomag vezeték nélküli elektromos szerszámokhoz és a porszívókhoz 
használható. Az akkumulátorcsomag megfelelő használatával kapcsolatban lásd az elektromos szerszám vagy a porszívó 
használati útmutatóját.

Figyelmeztetés!
• Személyi sérülés kockázata! Az akkumulátorcsomag nem megfelelő használata túlzott hőmérsékletemelkedést, tüzet, de 

akár robbanást is okozhat.

Biztonság
• A használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet. Tegye el a kézikönyvet, hogy szükség esetén belenézhessen.
• Az akkumulátorcsomagra vonatkozó biztonsági szabályok megszegése vagy nem rendeltetésszerű használata miatt 

bekövetkező anyagi és következményes károkért és sérülésekért a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget.
• Az akkumulátorcsomagot nem használhatják olyan személyek (beleértve gyerekeket is), akik csökkent testi, érzékelési 

vagy szellemi képességekkel bírnak, vagy nem rendelkeznek megfelelő tapasztalattal és tudással, kivéve, ha a 
biztonságukért felelős személy felügyeli őket vagy útmutatást kapnak tőle a töltő használatával kapcsolatban. A 
tisztítást és karbantartást nem végezheti gyermek felügyelet nélkül. A gyerekeket felügyelet alatt kell tartanai, hogy ne 
játszhassanak az akkumulátorcsomaggal.

• Ne használja az akkumulátorcsomagot, ha valamely része sérült vagy meghibásodott. A sérült vagy meghibásodott 
akkumulátorcsomagot azonnal javíttassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.

• Az akkumulátorcsomagot csak a fent meghatározott elektromos szerszámokhoz vagy porszívókhoz használja.
• Nem engedélyezett töltővel ne töltse az akkumulátorcsomagot.
• Az akkumulátorcsomag csak otthoni használatra készült. Ne használja az akkumulátorcsomagot kereskedelmi célokra.
• Ne szerelje szét, módosítsa vagy zárja rövidre az akkumulátorcsomagot.
• Ne dobja le az akkumulátorcsomagot. Ne tegye ki erős behatásoknak az akkumulátorcsomagot.
• Ne melegítse vagy égesse el az akkumulátorcsomagot.
• Ne használja az akkumulátorcsomagot robbanásveszélyes vagy gyúlékony anyagok közelében.
• Óvja az akkumulátorcsomagot a közvetlen napfénytől. Tartsa az akkumulátorcsomagot hőforrásoktól távol.
• Vigyázzon, hogy az akkumulátorcsomagot ne érje víz vagy nedvesség. Ha használja az akkumulátorcsomagot olyan 

helyen, ahol magas a páratartalom, pl. fürdőszobában és medencetérben. Ne használja az akkumulátorcsomagot kád, 
zuhany, mosdókagyló vagy egyéb folyadékkal teli edény közelében.

• Ne érintse meg az akkumulátorcsomag érintkezőit fém tárgyakkal (pl.: ékszerek, kulcsok, érmék, hajcsatok).
• Homok, szennyeződés, por, víz vagy egyéb anyagok ne érintkezzenek az akkumulátorcsomag érintkezőivel.

Használat
• Az első használat előtt töltse fel teljesen az akkumulátorcsomagot.
• Az akkumulátorcsomagot 10 °C és 30 °C-os környezeti hőmérsékleten töltse. Az akkumulátorcsomagot 0 °C és 40 °C 

közötti hőmérséklettartományban használja.
• Távolítsa el az akkumulátorcsomagot a töltőről, ha teljesen feltöltött. Az akkumulátorcsomagot ne hagyja hosszabb ideig 

a töltőhöz csatlakoztatva.
• Ha nem használja, távolítsa el az akkumulátorcsomagot az elektromos szerszámból vagy porszívóból. Ha az 

akkumulátorcsomag csatlakoztatva van, az elektromos szerszám vagy porszívó továbbra is kis mennyiségű áramot 
használ, így túlzottan lemeríti az akkumulátorcsomagot, amelynek így lerövidül az élettartama.

• Ha az akkumulátorcsomag használhatósága nagyon rövid a feltöltést követően, vagy ha az akkumulátorcsomag nem 
tölthető fel, az akkumulátorcsomag elérte élettartama végét. Cserélje le az akkumulátorcsomagot.

• Tárolás előtt teljesen töltse fel az akkumulátorcsomagot. Az akkumulátorcsomagot minden 3 hónapban töltse fel.
• Az akkumulátorcsomagot száraz és hűvös helyen tárolja, ha nincs használatban.
• Ne dobja ki az akkumulátorcsomagot a háztartási hulladék közé. Az akkumulátorcsomag ártalmatlanítását a helyi 

előírások szerint végezze el.

Támogatás
Ha további segítségre van szüksége, illetve megjegyzése vagy javaslata lenne, keresse fel a www.nedis.com/support weboldalt

Kapcsolat
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Hollandia

Română
Fișă de avertizare pentru grupurile de baterii
Aceste avertismente privind siguranța sunt valabile pentru grupurile de baterii cu tensiune de ieșire între 7,2 V și 36 V și o 
capacitate între 2 Ah și 6 Ah. Grupul de baterii poate fi utilizat pentru acționarea uneltelor electrice și aspiratoarelor fără fir. 
Pentru o utilizare corectă a grupului de baterii, consultați manualul uneltei electrice sau aspiratorului.

Avertisment!
• Risc de accidentare! O utilizare incorectă a grupurilor de baterii poate provoca o creștere excesivă a temperaturii, precum 

și incendii și explozii.

Siguranță
• Citiți manualul cu atenție înainte de utilizare. Păstrați manualul pentru consultări ulterioare.
• Producătorul nu este responsabil de daunele directe sau daunele aduse proprietății sau persoanelor, cauzate de 

nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de siguranță și utilizarea incorectă a grupului de baterii.
• Grupul de baterii nu este conceput pentru a fi utilizat de persoane (inclusiv copii) având capacități mentale, senzoriale 

și fizice reduse sau neexperimentate și neinformate decât dacă sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea 
încărcătorului de o persoană responsabilă de siguranța lor. Curățarea și întreținerea dispozitivului nu trebuie să fie 
realizate de copii nesupravegheați. Copiii vor fi ținuți sub supraveghere pentru a nu li se permite să se joace cu grupul 
de baterii.

• Nu utilizați grupul de baterii dacă are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Dacă grupul de baterii este deteriorat sau defect, 
înlocuiți imediat grupul de baterii.

• Nu utilizați grupul de baterii pentru a acționa alte unelte electrice sau aspiratoare decât cele specificate mai sus.
• Nu încărcați grupul de baterii cu un încărcător neautorizat.
• Grupul de baterii este potrivit doar pentru utilizare domestică. Nu utilizați grupul de baterii în scopuri comerciale.
• Nu dezasamblați, nu modificați și nu scurtcircuitați grupul de baterii.
• Nu scăpați pe jos grupul de baterii. Nu expuneți grupul de baterii la electrocutări puternice.
• Nu încălziți sau incinerați grupul de baterii.
• Nu utilizați grupul de baterii lângă materiale explozive sau inflamabile.
• Nu expuneți grupul de baterii la lumina solară directă. Țineți grupul de baterii la distanță de surse de căldură.
• Nu expuneți grupul de baterii apei sau umezelii. Nu utilizați grupul de baterii în locuri cu umiditate ridicată, precum băi și 

piscine. Nu utilizați grupul de baterii lângă căzi, dușuri, chiuvete sau alte recipiente cu apă.
• Nu atingeți bornele grupului de baterii cu obiecte metalice (de ex. bijuterii, chei, monede, ace de păr).
• Nu permiteți nisipului, impurităților, prafului, apei sau altor substanțe să intre în contact cu bornele grupului de baterii.

Utilizarea
• Încărcați complet grupul de baterii înainte de prima utilizare.
• Încărcați grupul de baterii la temperatură ambiantă, între 10 °C și 30 °C. Utilizați grupul de baterii la temperatură 

ambiantă, între 0 °C și 40 °C.
• Scoateți grupul de baterii din încărcător după ce s-a încărcat complet. Nu lăsați grupul de baterii conectat la încărcător 

pe perioade extinse de timp.
• Scoateți grupul de baterii din unealta electrică sau din aspirator în caz de neutilizare. Unealta electrică sau aspiratorul 

continuă să consume energie electrică într-o mică măsură când este instalat grupul de baterii, putând să provoace 
descărcarea excesivă a grupului de baterii și să reducă durata de viață a bateriilor.

• Dacă durata de viață a grupului de baterii este extrem de scurtă după reîncărcare sau dacă nu puteți reîncărca grupul de 
baterii, acesta din urmă a atins sfârșitul vieții sale utile. Înlocuiți grupul de baterii.

• Încărcați complet grupul de baterii înainte de a-l depozita. Reîncărcați grupul de baterii o dată la 3 luni.
• Depozitați grupul de baterii într-un loc răcoros și uscat în caz de neutilizare.
• Nu eliminați grupul de baterii odată cu deșeurile menajere. Eliminați grupul de baterii conform regulamentelor locale.

Suport
Dacă aveți în continuare nevoie de asistență sau aveți comentarii sau sugestii, vizitați www.nedis.com/support

Contact
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Țările de Jos

Русский
Листок предупреждений к аккумуляторным батареям
Данные предупреждения по безопасности распространяются на аккумуляторные батареи с выходным 
напряжением от 7,2 до 36 В и емкостью от 2 А до 6 А·ч. Аккумулятор можно использовать для работы беспроводного 
электроинструмента и пылесосов. Инструкции по правильному использованию аккумуляторной батареи приведены в 
руководстве к электроинструменту или пылесосу.

Предупреждение!
• Опасность получения травмы! Неправильное использование аккумуляторных батарей может привести к их 

перегреву, пожару и взрыву.

Требования безопасности
• Перед началом работы внимательно прочитайте руководство. Сохраните руководство для будущего 

использования.
• Производитель не несет ответственность за повреждения имущества или травмы персонала, вызванные 

несоблюдением инструкций по безопасности и неправильным использованием аккумуляторной батареи.
• Аккумуляторная батарея не предназначена для использования лицами (включая детей) с ограниченными 

физическими, сенсорными и умственными способностями, не обладающими опытом и знаниями, если лицо, 
ответственное за их безопасность, не осуществляет надзор за ними и предварительно не ознакомило их с 
правилами пользования устройством. Очистка устройства и обслуживание пользователей с участием детей 
должны проводиться только под надзором взрослых. Не разрешайте детям играть с аккумуляторной батареей.

• Запрещается использовать аккумуляторную батарею с поврежденными или неисправными элементами. 
Немедленно замените поврежденную или неисправную аккумуляторную батарею.

• Не используйте аккумуляторную батарею для работы с другими электроинструментами или пылесосами, кроме 
указанных выше.

• Не заряжайте аккумуляторную батарею от несанкционированного зарядного устройства.
• Аккумуляторная батарея подходит только для домашнего использования. Не используйте аккумуляторную 

батарею в коммерческих целях.
• Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте и не закорачивайте аккумуляторную батарею.
• Не роняйте аккумуляторную батарею. Не подвергайте аккумуляторную батарею сильным ударам.
• Не нагревайте и не сжигайте аккумуляторную батарею.
• Не используйте аккумуляторную батарею рядом со взрывоопасными или горючими материалами.
• Не подвергайте аккумуляторную батарею воздействию прямых солнечных лучей. Не подвергайте аккумуляторную 

батарею воздействию источников теплоты.
• Не допускайте воздействия на аккумуляторную батарею воды или влаги. Не используйте аккумуляторную батарею 

в помещениях с высокой влажностью, например, в ванных комнатах и бассейнах. Не используйте аккумуляторную 
батарею вблизи ванн, душевых кабин, раковин и других емкостей с водой.

• Не допускайте контакта клемм аккумуляторной батареи с металлическими предметами (например, украшениями, 
ключами, монетами, заколками).

• Не допускайте попадания на клеммы аккумуляторной батареи песка, грязи, пыли, воды или других веществ.

Использование
• Полностью зарядите аккумуляторную батарею перед первым использованием.
• Заряжайте аккумуляторную батарею при температуре окружающей среды от 10 °C до 30 °C. Используйте 

аккумуляторную батарею при температуре окружающей среды от 0 °C до 40 °C.
• Выньте аккумуляторную батарею из зарядного устройства, когда она полностью зарядится. Не оставляйте 

аккумуляторную батарею подключенной к зарядному устройству на долгое время.
• Вынимайте аккумуляторную батарею из электроинструмента или пылесоса, если они не используются. 

Электроинструмент или пылесос продолжают потреблять немного электроэнергии из оставленном в них 
аккумуляторов, что может привести к разрядке АКБ и сокращению его срока службы.

• Если после зарядки аккумуляторной батареи ее заряда хватает на непродолжительное время или аккумулятор 
невозможно зарядить, срок его службы истек. Замените аккумуляторную батарею.

• Полностью зарядите аккумуляторную батарею прежде, чем поместить ее на хранение. Перезаряжайте 
аккумулятор каждые 3 месяца.

• Храните не использующийся аккумулятор в сухом и прохладном месте.
• Не выбрасывайте аккумуляторную батарею вместе с ТБО. Утилизируйте аккумулятор в соответствии с местными 

правилами.

Поддержка
Перейдите на сайт www.nedis.com/support, чтобы получить дополнительную информацию или оставить комментарии 
или предложения

Контакты
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Нидерланды

Türkçe
Pil takımları için uyarı sayfası
Bu güvenlik uyarıları, çıkış voltajı 7,2 V - 36 V arasında olan 2 Ah - 6 Ah kapasiteli pil takımları için geçerlidir. Pil takımı, 
kablosuz elektrikli el aletleri ve elektrikli süpürgelerin çalıştırılması için kullanılabilir. Pil takımının doğru kullanımı için 
elektrikli aletin veya elektrikli süpürgenin kılavuzuna bakın.

Uyarı!
• Yaralanma riski! Pil takımlarının yanlış kullanılması sıcaklık, yangın ve patlamalarda aşırı artışa neden olabilir.

Güvenlik
• Kullanmadan önce kılavuzu dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. Kılavuzu daha sonra başvurmak için saklayın.
• Üretici, dolaylı zararlardan veya güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmamasının ve pil takımının hatalı şekilde kullanılmasının yol 

açtığı maddi veya kişilere gelebilecek zararlardan sorumlu değildir.
• Pil takımı, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişi tarafından cihazın kullanılmasına ilişkin talimatlar verilmedikçe veya 

gözetim altında tutulmadıkça fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri veya deneyimi ve bilgisi yeterli olmayan 
kişiler (çocuklar dahil) tarafından kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmamıştır. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı, gözetim altında 
olmadıkları müddetçe, çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır. Pil takımıyla oynamadıklarından emin olmak için çocuklar 
denetlenmelidir.

• Herhangi bir parçası hasarlı veya kusurlu ise pil takımını kullanmayın. Pil takımı hasarlı veya kusurlu ise pil takımını derhal 
değiştirin.

• Pil takımını, yukarıda belirtilenlerin dışındaki elektrikli el aletlerini veya elektrikli süpürgeleri çalıştırmak için kullanmayın.
• Pil takımını orijinal olmayan bir şarj cihazıyla şarj etmeyin.
• Pil takımı sadece evde kullanıma uygundur. Pil takımını ticari amaçlar için kullanmayın.
• Pil takımını sökmeyin, değiştirmeyin veya kısa devre yaptırmayın.
• Pil takımını düşürmeyin. Pil takımını sert darbelere maruz bırakmayın.
• Pil takımını ısıtmayın veya yakmayın.
• Pil takımını patlayıcı veya yanıcı materyallerin yakınında kullanmayın.
• Pil takımını doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakmayın. Pil takımını ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutun.
• Pil takımını suya veya rutubete maruz bırakmayın. Pil takımını banyolar ve yüzme havuzları gibi yüksek nem oranına 

sahip konumlarda kullanmayın. Pil takımını banyo küvetlerinin, duşların, lavaboların veya su biriktiren diğer haznelerin 
yakınında kullanmayın.

• Pil takımının uçlarına metal nesnelerle (ör. mücevher, anahtar, bozuk para, saç tokası) dokunmayın.
• Pil takımı terminallerinin kum, kir, toz, su veya diğer maddelere temas etmesine izin vermeyin.

Kullanım
• İlk kullanımdan önce pil takımını tamamen şarj edin.
• Pil takımını 10 °C ile 30 °C arasındaki bir ortam sıcaklığında şarj edin. Pil takımını 0 °C ile 40 °C arasındaki bir ortam 

sıcaklığında kullanın.
• Pil takımı tamamen şarj olduğunda şarj cihazından çıkarın. Pil takımını şarj cihazına uzun süre bağlı bırakmayın.
• Kullanılmadığı zaman pil takımını elektrikli aletten veya elektrikli süpürgeden çıkarın. Elektrikli el aleti veya elektrikli 

süpürge, pil takımı takılıyken az miktarda güç kullanmaya devam eder, bu da pilin aşırı deşarj olmasına ve pil ömrünün 
kısalmasına neden olabilir.

• Yeniden şarj edildikten sonra pil takımının süresi çok kısaysa veya pil takımını yeniden şarj edemiyorsanız pil takımı 
hizmet ömrünün sonuna gelmiştir. Pil takımını değiştirin.

• Pil takımını saklamadan önce pil takımını tamamen şarj edin. Pil takımını 3 ayda bir şarj edin.
• Pil takımı kullanılmadığında serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın.
• Pil takımını evsel artıklarla birlikte atmayın. Pil takımını yerel yönetmelikler gereğince atın.

Destek
Daha fazla yardıma ihtiyaç duyarsanız veya yorumunuz ya da öneriniz varsa lütfen www.nedis.com/support adresini ziyaret edin

İletişim
NEDIS B.V., De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Hollanda
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